FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 11-09-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

10.30-00

101511308

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment X Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Merger U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) eCopy, Inc.	Month Day Yes 10 26 0
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	Execution Date Month Day Ye
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) KeyBank, N.A.	If document to be receiving party is no
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the Unit
Address (line 1) 1 Bedford Farms	of a domestic representative is atta (Designation must b separate document t
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Bedford	New Hampshire 03110
Domestic Representative Name and	
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011204 FRAME: 0903

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number							
Name	Philip B. Taub, Esq.						
Address (line 1)	Nixon Peabody LLP						
Address (line 2)	889 Elm Street						
Address (line 3)	Manchester, NH 0310	1					
Address (line 4)							
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 2				
	Number(s) or Patent Num	, ,	additional numbers attached				
	e Patent Application Number or the P ent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number)	s for the same property). nt Number(s)				
		5659164					
If this document is signed by the first	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater t named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was Month Day Year				
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	РСТ				
	r PCT application number <u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number		PCI				
-	not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT				
Number of P	roperties Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	¥				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	40.00				
Method o Deposit	of Payment: Enclo Account	sed X Deposit Account					
•	payment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#				
		uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No				
Statement an	ıd Signature						
attache	pest of my knowledge and beld copy is a true copy of the oled herein.	lief, the foregoing information is true a riginal document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any account are authorized, as				
	ip B. Taub	There	10/27/7006				
Name o	of Person Signing	Signatúre	Date				

PATENT REEL: 011204 FRAME: 0904

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ECOPY, INC., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 20 Trafalgar Square, Nashua, NH 03063 (the "Assignor") hereby assigns and grants to KEYBANK, N.A., with a place of business at 1 Bedford Farms, Bedford, NH 03110 (the "Lender"), a security interest in and to all of the rights, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the (i) patents and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and patentable inventions, (ii) the reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages or payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation, damages or payments for past or future infringements of any of the foregoing and (v) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, the "Patents").

Until and unless there shall exist an Event of Default under the Security Agreement (as defined below) and the Lender has given notice to the Assignor of the Lender's intention to exercise its rights under the Security Agreement, the Lender hereby grants to the Assignor, without representation or warranty by the Lender, the exclusive, nontransferable right and license (i) under the Patents to make, have made for it, use and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for the Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other and (ii) to collect any and all royalties under any sublicenses granted by the Assignor.

This Collateral Assignment is made pursuant to, and to further secure the satisfactory performance of all of the Secured Obligations as such term is defined in, that certain Security Agreement (Intellectual Property) dated as of October ___, 20000 by and between the Assignor and the Lender, as the same may from time to time be amended and in effect (the "Security Agreement").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this instrument under seal as of October <u>36</u>, 2000.

ASSIGNOR:

ECOPY INC

Name: Edward Schmid

President

PATENT REEL: 011204 FRAME: 0905

SCHEDULE A

<u>Patents</u>

<u>Title</u>	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue or <u>Filing Date</u>	Expiration <u>Date</u>	Country
Method of and System for Apparatus for Two-Way Automatically Creating, Identifying, Roy and Storing Dig Secured Docum	itally	8/15/1996	8/19/1997		USA

M64147.1

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/30/2000 REEL: 011204 FRAME: 0906